VILLAGE OF BUCHANAN RESOLUTION AMENDING THE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE FOR THE VILLAGE OF BUCHANAN

Introduced by:	
Seconded by:	
Dated:	

WHEREAS, by Local Law No. 9 of 2011, the Village of Buchanan established Chapter 90 entitled "Fees" to the Code of the Village of Buchanan permitting the setting of Village fees through Board of Trustee Resolutions; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution dated February 7, 2011, the Village Board of Trustees adopted a Master Fee Schedule setting fees for the Village of Buchanan; and

WHEREAS, Section 4 of said Local Law permits the amendment of the Master Fee Schedule by Resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board of Trustees, from time to time reviews the fee schedule to determine if the fees are in accordance with the costs incurred by the Village; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board of Trustees has determined that it is necessary to install new water meters that can be read remotely without having to have Village employees spend time manually reading the water meters and has made numerous attempts to install said meters in every residence within the Village of Buchanan; and

WHEREAS, there are numerous residents who have and continue to refuse to allow the installation of the new remote water meters, despite numerous efforts by the Village of Buchanan to do so

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Master Fee Schedule shall be amended to add a fee under the section entitled "Water Department" to be charged to the owner of every residence which still requires the water meter to be manually read as follows:

For property owners of the Village of Buchanan, the following fees shall apply:

Manual water reading:	\$ 200.00
Every additional 6 month manual water reading:	\$ 200.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Clerk is hereby directed to amend the Master Fee Schedule upon the passage of this Resolution.

UPON A ROLL CALL VOTE

Mayor Theresa Knickerbocker	
Trustee Richard Funchion	
Trustee Duane Jackson	
Trustee Pasquale Cesare	
Trustee Nicolas Zachary	
VOTE: Resolution carried by a vote of _	to

STATE OF NEW YORK)COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER)ss.:

I, CYNTHIA KEMPTER, Clerk of the Village of Buchanan, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Buchanan at a meeting of said Board held August, 2019.

CYNTHIA KEMPTER, VILLAGE CLERK